Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 423

CONTROL OF ORGANIC COMPOUND EMISSIONS FROM
SOLVENT CLEANING OPERATIONS

NR 423.01  Applicability; purpose. NR 423.035 Industrial cleaning operations — part 1.
NR 423.02  Definitions. NR 423.037 Industrial cleaning operations — part 2.
NR 423.03  Solvent metal cleaning. NR 423.05 Liquid VOC solvent dry cleaning.
Note: Corrections made under®3.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., StaRegistef Decem (7m) “Hot-line tool” meansa specialized tool used primarily
ber, 1996, No. 492 on the transmission systems, sub-transmission systems and dis

tribution systems foreplacing and repairing circuit components
or for other types of work with electrically egéered circuits.

(8c) “Letterpressprinting” means the method in whidhe
imagearea is raised relative to the non—-image area and the ink is
transferreddirectly from the ink roller to the plate cylinder

NR 423.01 Applicability; purpose. (1) APPLICABILITY.
This chapter applies to all solvent cleaning operatioc@itam
nantsources and to their owners and operators.

(2) PurPosk. This chapter is adopted under285.11,285.13
and 285.17 Stats., to categorize ganic compound emissions - L . . .
from solvent cleaning operagtions ig?o separa&nic compound .. (89) “Lithographicprinting” has the meaning given it inféR
air contaminant source categories and to establish emigsion 422.02(48). ] ) ]
tationsfor these categories of sources in order to protect air qual (8p) “Medical device” means an instrument, apparatus,

ity. implement, machine, contrivance, implant, in vitro reagent
History: Cr. Register September1986,No. 369 ef. 10-1-86; amRegisterFeb  Othersimilar article, Includlng any Cqmponent or accessory that
ruary, 1990, No. 410eff. 3-1-90. meetsany one of the following conditions:

(a) Itis intended for use in the diagnosis of disease or other

NR 423.02 Definitions. The definitions contained in chs. " P TR :
Y conditions,or in the cure, mitigation, treatment or prevention of
NR 400 419,420, and421 apply to the terms used in thuBapter isease. 9 P

In addition, the following definitions apply to the terms uged

this chapter: i< defined sdevice” und
(1g) “Aerosol product’ means solvent or solvent solution (C) Itis defined as a “device” und2d USC 321
Note: Common examples of such medical devices inchiudeare not limited to

_EXpGHEde a propellant from hand-held non-refillable pressur x-raymachines, medical lasetiagnostic ultrasound products, thermometers; bed
ized container pans,artificial hearts, pacemakers, pregnancy test &@alpels, tongue depressors

(1r) “Blanket or roller wash” has the meaning given it ilN& ~ andPandages. .,
422.02(12) (8x) “On-presscomponent” means a part, component

(2) “Cartridgefilter” means gperforated canister containing accessonof a press that is cleaned whiltll being physically

filtration paper olactivated carbon, or both, that is used to remo _tach_ed to th_@ressi_ gollers,dblalnkets, meterlngdrollgrs, foun
solid particles and fugitive dyes from soil-laden solvent. Ins, impression cylinders and plates are considered on—press

(5) “Dry cleaningfacility” means any facility engaged in thecomponenteven when detached from the press.
cleaningof fabrics or leathein an essentially nonaqueous solve (%)evs:ifnv&]hﬁéﬁgcri;fuer?tg?jrgkfg\l/laleetrhgq\?vg?esr agcﬁg'zsr'oﬂég?
by means of one or more washes in solvent, extraction of exc g d ils of d d whi hJ . pf y
solventby spinning, and drying by tumbling in an airstream. Thgo \dénsecolls of a vapor degreaser and which consists of secon
facility includes but is not limited to any washeyet filter and ary coils carrying a refrigerant to provide a chilled air blanket
purification systems, waste disposal systems, holding tan@st,)oveth? solvent vapor .,
pumps,and attendant piping and valves. (99) “Removablepress component” means a part, component
(5g) “Electrical apparatus component’ means an internd’ &ccessory of a press, excluding rollers, blankets, meterirg roll

: P fountains,impression cylinders and plates, that is physically
componensuch as wires, windings, stators, rotors, magnets, ¢} ! hed :
tactsF,)reIays, engjizers and conngctions in an apparatuggbat attachedo the press but is disassembled and removed from the

eratesor transmits electrical erggr including, butot limited to: presspr!‘or.tc.) being clganed. . )

alternatorsgenerators, transformers, electric motors, caites ~ (9t) “Rigid magnetic data storage disc” mearfat, circulay

circuit breakers, except for the actual cabinet in which the compg¥n—flexibleplate with a magnetic coating on which digitebr-

nentsare housed. Electrical components of all rotogravetter mationcanbe stored by selective magnetization of portions of the

press,flexographic and lithographic application equipment anfgt surface.

hot-linetools are also included in this category (9w) “Rotogravureprinting” has the meaning given it il
(5m) “Flexible magnetic data storage disc” means a flat, cif#22.02(80).

cularplastic film, contained in a non-rigid envelope, with amag (10) “Solventmetal cleaning” means thmocess of cleaning

netic coating on which digital information can be stored by selesoils from metal surfaces by cold cleaning, open top vapor

(b) Itis intended to &ct the structurer function of the body

tive magnetization of portions of the flat surface. degreasinggconveyorized degreasing or wipe cleaning.
(5r) “Flexographicprinting” has the meaning given it inlNiR (10g) “Screenprinting” hasthe meaning given it in $\R
422.02(35). 422.02(82).

(6) “Freeboardheight” means, for a cold cleangre distance (10r) “Surfacepreparation” means the removal of contami
from the liquid solvent level in the degreaser tank to the lip@f nantssuch as dust, soil, oil, etc., prior to coating, adhesive or ink
tank. For a vapor degreaser it means the distance from the togpplications.

thevapor zone to the lip of the degreaser tank. (11) “Solventrecovery dryer” means a dry cleaning dryer that
(7) “Freeboardratio” meanghe freeboard height divided by employsa condenser to liquefy and recover solvent vapors evapo
theinternal width of the degreaser tank. ratedin a closed-loop, recirculating stream of heated air
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(11g) “vOC composite partial vapor pressure” means thgy manually wiping the surfaces with solvent using a porous
sumof the partial pressures tife compounds defined as VOCsapplicatorwhile maintaining the solvent below its boiling point.

andshall be calculated by one of the following equations:

I |
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or, if the total vapor pressure of the mixture is unknown
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where:

Pvoc is the VOC composite partial vapor pressure 4€20
(mm Hg)

W; is the weight of the i th VOC compound (kilograms)

MWi; is the molecular weight of the i th VOC compound
(kilograms per kilogram mole)

W,y is the weight of the water (kilograms)

MW,

MW,y is the molecular weight of the water (kilograms per

kilogram mole)

Wnvoc; is the weight of the j th ganic compound included

in the VOC exclusion list in &R 400.02 (162)kilograms)
MW nvocj is the molecular weight of the j thgamic com

pound included in the VOC exclusion list inN\R 400.02 (162)

(kilograms per kilogram mole)

Piotal is the total vapor pressure of the mixture &C0mm
Hg)

VP; is the vapor pressure of i th VOC compound &€20
(mm Hg)

History: Renum. from NR 154.01Register,September1986, No. 369eff.
10-1-86rr. (3m), am. (4)Registey January1987, No. 385eff. 2-1-88; renum. (9)
and(10) tobe (10) and (@) and am. (10), c(9) and (12)Registey August, 1994, No.
464, eff. 9-1-94; am. (intro.)Registey December1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96
renum.(3), (3m), (4) and (8) to be NR 400.02 (22v), (260), (26q) and (60%});)cr
(1), (1r), (59), (5r), (7Tm), (8) to (8x), (9c) to (9w), (10g), (10ridiland (1r), Reg-
ister,January2001, No. 54]ef. 2-1-01;CR 08-102cr. (5m) and (StRegister July
2009No. 643 ef. 8-1-09;CR 11-005 renum. (1), (8), (8L), (8t), (9¢), (9n), (9r) to
beNR 400.02 (26m), (85m), (93m), (107m), (133e), (133m), (1R8g)ster January
2012No. 673 eff. 2-1-12.

NR 423.03 Solvent metal cleaning. (1) APPLICABILITY.
Exceptas provided in sul{8), this section applies, with a final
compliance deadline of May 1, 1980, or as provided by & com
plianceschedule issued or approved pursti@astNR 425.03 (5)
to cold cleaning, open top vapdegreasing and conveyorized
vapor degreasing operations. This section also applies, with a
final compliance deadline of May 1, 1988, except as provided in
sub.(8), to conveyorized non—-vapor degreasing operations and,
underthe compliance provisions of suB) (c), to wipe cleaning
operations.

Note: Owners andperators of solvent cleaning operations should refer to sub.
(2) (h) and (i) and chNR 469

(2) ExempPTiONS. The owner or operator of any facility located
in Kenosha, KewauneeManitowoc, Milwaukee, Ozaukee,
Racine,Sheboygan, Wshington, or \&ukesha county and which
claimsto beexempt under this subsection from any requirement
of subs.(3) to (7) shallcomply with the recordkeeping require
mentsof sub.(10). The following exemptions apply to the source
categoriesndicated:

(a) This section does not apply to individual cold cleaners to
which not more than 5.7 liters (1.5 gallons) of solvent is added per
day, or to individual open topapor conveyorized vapor or cen
veyorizednon-vapor degreasers whose emissions of VOCs are
not more than 6.8 kilograms (15 pounds) in amg day provided
thefollowing conditions are met:

1. The degreaser is located outside the counties of Brown,
Calumet,Dane,Dodge, DoarFond du Lac, Jédrson, Kenosha,
Kewaunee, Manitowoc, Milwaukee, Outagamie, Ozaukee,
Racine, Rock, Sheboyganwalworth, Washington, Veukesha,
andWinnebago.

2. The emissiomates from open top vapor and conveyorized
vapordegreasers are determined and certifiefbre October 1,
1979in a manner approved by the department, and the emission
ratesfrom conveyorized non-vapor degreasers are determined
and certified before May 1, 1988 in a manner approvedhey

(11r) “VOC content” means the weight of VOC per volumdlepartment.

of solvent or solvent solutioand shall be calculated by the-fol

lowing equation:

VOC content = [WS — W‘(]_ WNVOC]

where:

VOC content is in kilograms of VOC per liter of solvent or

solvent solution (pounds per gallon)

W5 is the weight of solvent or solvent solution in kilograms

(pounds)
W, is the weight of water in kilograms (pounds)

Wnvoc is the weight of aganic compounds included in the

VOC exclusion list in SNR 400.02 (162)n kilograms
(pounds)

Vgis the volume of solvent or solvent solution in liters {gal

lons)

(b) This section also does not apply to sources used exclusively
for chemicalor physical analysis or determination of product
quality and commercial acceptance where all of the following
conditionsare met:

1. The operation of the source is not an integral part of the pro
ductionprocess.

2. The emissions from the source do not exceed 363 kilo
grams(800 pounds) in any calendar month.

3. The exemption is approved in writing by the department.

(c) An individual cold cleaner which is:

1. Located outside of Kenoshgewaunee, Manitowoc, Mil
waukee Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygargshington, and Auke-
shacounties and which has an oea smaller than 0.10 square
meter(1.1 square feet) is exempt from the requirements o{3ub.
(b) to(9).

2. Located outside of KenosH&ewaunee, Manitowoc, Mil
waukee Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygaradhington, and Auke-

(12) “Wipe cleaning” means the cleaning and removing ashacounties is exempt from the requiremenitsub.(3) (h), (i)
soilsfrom the metal surfaces of a product or product componeanrid(j).
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3. Located inside KenoshEewaunee, Manitowoc, Milwau (h) This section does not apply to solvent metal cleaning
kee, Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboyganadhington, or \&ukesha operationaising onlycleaning solvents that have a VOC content
countyand which has an open area smaller than 0.10 sonedee  of 2.0% or less by volume.

(1.1square feet), and to whigtot more than 5.7 liters (1.5 gal (i) This section does not apply to any individual cold cleaning,
lons)of solvent is added per dag exempfrom the requirements batchvapor degreasing or conveyorized degreasing opetagibn
of sub.(3) (b)to (). is subject to chNR 469

(d) Anindividual open top vapor degreaser which is: (3) CoLbCLEANERS. Except as provided under s(®) (a) (b),

1. Located outside of Kenosh&ewaunee, Manitowoc, Mil  (c), (h) and(i), the owner or operator of a cold cleaning facility
waukee,Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygamdhington, and uke- shalldo all of the following:
shacounties and which has an open area smaller than 1.0 squarg) Equip the cleaner with a cover

meter(10.8 square feet) is exempt from the requirements of sub.(b) Design the cover so that it can be easfigrated with one
(4) (c). handif any of the following applies:

2. Located outside of Kenoshéewaunee, Manitowoc, Mil 1. The solvent volatility is greater than 2 kPa (0.3 psia)-mea
waukee Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygarasdhington, and Alke-  syredat 38C (100°F).

shacounties is exempt from the requirementsudd.(4) (n)to(q). 2. The solvent is agitated.
3. Located inside KenoshKgwaunee, Manitowoc, Milwau 3. The solvent is heated
kee, Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboyganashington, or \dukesha ) Equip the cleaner with a facility for draining cleaned parts,

(Cfggtga{}g r‘év?'ecek})ha;ngn\,v%%esla;ﬁq?sss?;ﬁ!egyl?géfasrgﬁﬁég MEKd the drainage facility shall be constructed internally so that
-0 SUE ’ : d partsare enclosed under the cover while draining if the solvent
:gardﬁfmkgg%?rgjb(g)p(césjrzg)s)(g?:])(/j?n)e, ayexempt from the volatility is greater than 4.3 kPa (0.6 psia) measured at 38°C
d T PR P)- . .. (10C°F), except thathe drainage facility may be external for
(e) Anindividual conveyorized vapor degreaser which is: appjicationswhere an internal type cannot fit into the cleaning
1. Located out5|de.0f Kenoshigewaunee, Manitowoc, Mil - system.
waukee Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygarashington, and ¥auke- d) Install one of the followingontrol devices if the solvent
shacounties and which has an open area smaller than 2.0 squai§ility is greater than 4.3 kPa (0.6 psia) measure88:E
meters(21.6 square feet) is exempt from the requirements of sybgrF), or if the solvent is heated above’@Y(120°F):

() ). . . . 1. Freeboard that gives a freeboard ratio grehter or equal
2. Located outside of Kenoshggewaunee, Manitowoc, Mil 15 0.70.

waukee Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygargshington, and Wtke- 2. Water cover (solvent must be insoluble in and heavier than
shacounties is exempt from the requirements of §bp(h), (i), water)

andg).L ted inside K h Manit Mil 3. Other systems of equivalent control, suchiedsgerated
. Located nsidae renosheewaunee, vianmtowoc, MIWau - ey or carbon adsorption, approved by the department.

kee, Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboyganashington, or \Bkesha rée) If used, supply a solvent spray that is a stlid stream

countyand whichhas an open area smaller than 2.0 square met; " - .
(21.6 square feet), and whose emissions of VOCs arenope (10t @ fine, atomized or shower type spray) at a pressure which
' doesnot cause extensive splashing.

than6.8 kilograms (15 pounds) in any one dayexempt from the 3 ) .
requirementsf sub.(5) (c). (f) Provide a permanent, conspicuous label, summarizing the

(f) Anindividual conveyorized non—-vapor degreaser which igperatlngrequwement§._ . .
1. Located outside of Kenoshgewaunee, Manitowoc, Mil (9) Provide supervision or instruction adequate to ensure that

waukee Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygarashington, and Alike- the operation is conducted in accord with all of the foIIowings
shacounties and which has a totarizontal solvent—air interface . 1- Close the cover whenever parts are not being handled in the

smallerthan2.0 square meters (21.6 square feet), where such@@aner.

interfaceexists, is exempt from the requirements of $6p(a) 2. 2. Drain the cleaned parts fat least 15 seconds or until drip
2. Locatedoutside of Brown, Calumet, Dane, Dodge, DooP'Nd C€ases. ) ) )
Fonddu Lac,Jeferson, Kenosha, Kewaunee, Manitowoc, -Mil 3. Store waste solvent only in covered containers and nrot dis

waukee,OutagamieOzaukee, Racine, Rock, Sheboygaral-\W Poseof waste solvent or transfer it to another person in such a way
worth, Washington, \slukesha, and iWhebago counties is asto cause greater than 15% of thaste solvent, by weight, to

exemptfrom sub.(6) (a) 2. evaporateinto the ambient air during the ozoseason, sNR
3. Located outside of Kenoshgewaunee, Manitowoc, Mil 419-04notwithstanding. _ _

waukee Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygaradhington, and Alke- 4. Repair solvent leaks immediatelgr shut down the

shacounties is exempt from the requirements of (@) 8.and degreaseuntil the leaks are repaired.

9. (h) Design the cover so that it is either a roll-top coaeran

4. Located inside Kenoshewaunee, Manitowoc, Milwau Vas curtain coverm guillotine (biparting) coveor any other type
kee, Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboyganashington, or \Aukesha Of cover that slides 6the degreaser in a horizontal motion and is
countyand whicthas an open area smaller than 2.0 square metd@signedsuch that it can be opened or closed withbstrbing
(21.6 square feet), and whose emissions of VOCs arenoot  the vapor layer or the solvent surface if any of the following
than6.8 kilograms (15 pounds) in any one dayexempt from the applies:

requirementof sub.(6) (a) 2. 1. The solvent volatility is greater than 2 kPa (0.3 psia)mea
(9) An individual wipe cleaning operation which is: suredat 38C (100F).
1. Located outside of Kenoshi&ewaunee, Manitowoc, Mil 2. The solvent is agitated.

waukee,0Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygarashington, and Atke- 3. The solvent is heated.

shacounties is exempt from the requirements of this section. (i) If freeboard is chosen as a control device under(g@gr

2. Located inside Kenoshewaunee, Manitowoc, Milwau designor modify the freeboard to give a freeboard ratio greater
kee, Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboyganadhington, or \&ukesha thanor equalto 1.0.
countyand whose emissions of VOCs a more than 6.8 kilo () If a system of equivalent control is chosen under(@p8,
grams(15 pounds) in any one day is exempt from the requirthe level of control shalbe equivalent to that achieved under a
mentsof sub.(7) (d). freeboardratio of 1.0.
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(4) OPEN TOP VAPOR DEGREASERS. Except as provided under (n) Equip the vapor degreaser with an enclosed design, such
sub.(2) (a) (b), (d), (h), and(i), the owner or operator of an operthat the cover or door opens only when the dry part is actually

top vapor degreaser shall do all of the following: enteringor exitingthe degreasethat is either a roll-top covea
(a) Equip the vapor degreaser with a cover tiaat be opened canvascurtain covera guillotine (biparting) coveor any other
andclosed easily without disturbing the vapor zone. type of cover that slides bfthe degreaser in a horizontal motion

andis designed such that it can be opened or closed witheut dis
turbingthe vapor layer or the solvent surface, and if the degreaser
shutsoff the sump heat if the condenser coolant is either notcirqﬁggggﬂi %rg\?ettrert(t)hggﬁ 'guiglrjnaéfe?e;%;iérzeldso‘:'qrﬁzgitai EnEicn)élly
latng o/-r\ tt(r)10 Wamtlt' Ily activated control switch which shut ]gssistedsliding cover
- A thermostatically activated control SWitth Which SAUES o ) ynder par(c), if par (c) 1.is chosen, design or modify the
;hre ?)l#rt?fe kr']%ﬁglfgnthg vapor level rises above the Upperbouﬁlgeboardo give a freeboard ratio equal to or greater than 1.0.
y ge. (p) If a system of equivalent control is chosen under(@gs.,

3. A spray safety switch which shuts fe spray pump if the y,o'jeye| of control shalbe equivalent to that achieved under a
vaporlevel does not stay within the normal range. freeboardratio of 1.0.

(c) Install and use one of the following control devices: (q) At startup, turn on theefrigerated condenser and the refrig

1. Except when pafo) applies, a freeboard ratio equabio  eratedfreeboard chiller either simultaneously with or before-turn
greaterthan 0.75 for all degreasers, with a powerethechani  ing on the sump heaterAt shutdown, turn dfthe sump heater
cally assisted cover for any degreaser with an opening whicheigher simultaneously with or before turningf dhe refrigerated

(b) Provide the following safety switches:
1. A condenser flow switch or othewitching system which

greaterthan 1.0 square meter (10.8 square feet). condenseand refrigerated freeboard chiller
2. Refrigerated freeboard chiller (5) CONVEYORIZED VAPOR DEGREASERS. Except as provided
3. Enclosed design (cover or door opens only when the digdersub.(2) (a) (b), (e), (h), and(i), theowner or operator of a
partis actually entering or exiting the degreaser). conveyorizedvapor degreaser shall do all of the following:

4. Ventilation greater thaor equal to 15 cubic meters per (a) Minimize entrance and exit openings during operation so
minuteper square meter (50 cubic fpetr minute per square foot) that no opening dimension exceeds the smallest physically pos
of air-vapor area (when cover is open), all passing through a cgible by more than 20 centimetd&inches) or by more than 20%
bonadsorption system which exhausts lss 25 parts per mil of the opening dimension, whichever is smaller
lion of solvent averaged over one complete adsorption cycle.  (b) Provide the following safety switches:

5. A control system demonstratedttave control diciency 1. A condenser flow switch or othewitching system which
equivalentto or greatethan any of subdd. to4. and approved shutsoff the sump heat if the condenser coolant is either not-circu
by the department. lating or too warm.

(d) Position any ventilation fans so that they do not disturb the 2. A thermostatically activated control switch which shuts of
degreaser’sapor zone, and limit exhaust ventilation to 20 cubighe sump heat when the vapor level rises above the upper-bound
metersper minute per squareeter (65 cubic feet per minute perary of the normal range.

squarefoot) of degreaser open area during the ozone season,3 a spray safety switch which shuts tife spray pump or the
unlessa higher exhaust rate is necessary to meet OSHA requitgnyeyorif the vapor level does not stay within the normal range.

ments.K th losed at all i t wh . (c) Install and use one of the following control devices:
(e) Keepthe cover closed at all times except when processing 1. Refrigerated freeboard chiller

workloadsthrough the degreaser 2. Carbon adsorption system, with ventilation greater than or
(f) Alv_va_lys_ spray below the vapor Ieyel. ._equalto 15 cubic meters per min’ute per square meter (50 cubic
(9) Minimize solvent carryout by doing all of the following: feetper minute per square foot) of air-vapor area (when downtime

1. Racking parts to allow complete drainage. coversare open)and exhausting less that 25 parts per million of

2. Moving parts inand out of the degreaser at less than 3s®lventby volume averaged over a complete adsorption cycle.
metersper minute (1 feet per minute). 3. A system demonstrated to have a contfatiehcy equiva

3. Holding the parts in the vapor zoatleast 30 seconds orlentto or greater than subdl. or 2. and approved by the depart
until condensation ceases. ment.

4. Tipping out any pools of solvent on the cleaned parts before(d) Provide downtime covers for closing die entrance and
removalfrom the vapor zone. exit during shutdown hours.

5. Allowing parts to dry within the degreaser for at least 15 (e) Place downtime covers over entrances and exits of convey
secondr until visually dry orized vapor degreasers immediately aftee conveyors and

(h) Preventporous or absorbent materials, such as clotgxhaustsare shut down and not remove thentil just before
leatherwood, or rope, from entering the degreaser sfartup.. o o . .

(i) Move parts in and out of the degreaser at less thanetess (f) Minimize carryout emissions by doing all of the following:
per minute (4.9 feeper minute) if the workload occupies more 1. Using a drying tunnel, rotating (tumbling) basket or their
than50% of the degreassropen top area. equivalent.

(i) Except where a load cannot be divided, avoatlingthe 2. Racking parts for best drainage.
degreaseto the point where the vapor level woudliep more than 3. Maintaining the vertical conveyor speed at less than 3.3
10 centimeters (4 inches) when the workload is placed in the vapogtersper minute (1 feet per minute).
zone. (g) Follow the requirements of sul§8) (g) 3.and4. and(4)

(k) Operate the degreaser in a manner that prevents water f(dirand(k).
beingvisually detectable in solvent exiting the water separator (h) Minimize entrance and exit openings during operation so

(L) Follow the requirements of suf®) (g) 3.and4. that no opening dimension exceeds the smallest physically pos

(m) Provide a permanent, conspicuous label, summarizing §ikle by more than 10 centimeteginches) or by more than 10%
operatingprocedures of parée) to (i), and(q) if applicable, and of the opening dimension, whichever is smaller
providesupervision or instruction adequadeensure that the pro (i) At startup, turn on the refrigerated condenser and the-refrig
ceduresare followed. eratedfreeboard chiller either simultaneously with or before-turn
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ing on the sump heaterAt shutdown, turn éfthe sump heater ciency,and a 90% control iency as measured across the- car
eithersimultaneously with or before turningf dfie refrigerated bon adsorption equipment and averageder a complete
condenseand refrigerated freeboard chiller adsorptioncycle.
() Provide a permanent, conspicuous label summarizing the 2. Use of a solvent with a volatility of less than 2 kPa (0.3 psia)
operatingproceduresf pars(e)to (i), and provide supervision or measuredit 38C (100F).
instructionadequate to ensure that the procedures are followed. 3 A system demonstrated to have a contfiiehcy equiva
(6) CONVEYORIZED NON-VAPOR DEGREASERS. (@) Control |entto or greater than that described in subdr 2. and approved
requirements. Except as providednder sub(2) (a) (b), (f), (h), by the department.
gnd ), th?} ?;/\éjnerllorfct)ﬁe:(at”m of a conveyorized non—vapor (e proyide a permanent, conspicuous label, summarizing the
egreaseshall do all of the following: _ _ operatingprocedures of paréa) to (c), and provide supervision
1. Minimize entrance and exit openings during operation g instruction adequate to ensure that the procedures of@grs.
thatno opening dimension exceeds the smallest physically pqg (c) are followed.
sible by more than 20 centimetdg@&inches) or by more than 20% ; ; :
of the opening dimension, whichever is smaller (8) COMPLIANC.E SCHEDULE. This subsection applles or!Iy to
) facilities located in Kenosha, Kewaunee, Manitowoc, Milwau
2. Install and operate one of the following control systemgee Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygaashington, and Atkesha
a. A carbon adsorption system demonstrated to have at legstinties.
a95% control diciency, as measured across the carbon adsorp (a) Previously regulated operations. 1. This paragraph applies
tion equipment and averaged over a complete adsorption cyclgyy to a facility which isin existence on September 1, 1994 and
b. A system, demonstrated to have a contfaiehcy equiv  which:
alentto or greater than that described in subd, and approved a. Prior to September 1, 1994 was subject to all requirements

by ";e gep"’_‘:mj”t' ; for closing e ent  of sUb.(3). (@), 5), or 6).
. Provide downtime covers for closing tiie entrance an : . . )
L b. Is subject to sulg3) (h), (i), or(j), (4) (n)to(a). (5) (h), ()
exit during shutdown hours. or (j), or(6) (a) 8.0or9. as of September 1, 1994.

4. Placedowntime covers over the entrances and exits 6f con . o
veyorizednon-vapor degreasers immediately after the conveyoys 2. The owner or operator of any source identified under subd.

andexhausts are shut downd not remove them until just before shall . ) ) .
startup. a. Remain in compliance with all requirements of £8).(4),

(5), or(6) to which the owner or operator was subject prior tc Sep

5. Minimize carryout emissions by: temberl. 1994

ope?étigrig of rollers to remove excess solvienstrip cleaning b. Achieve final compliance with the requirements of ¢8p.
N . . (), (), or(j), (4) (N)to(q), (5) (h), (i), or(j), or(6) (a) 8.0or9.as
b. Arranging parts for best drainage in mesh belt cleani %)o%s pr(JaZCt(ic?aE)k)e, b(uqt)n(o )Ia(te)r (tr)1an I\(}I)ay 1%)1(9%5.
operationsand other conveyorized non-vapor degreasing epera (b) Previously exempt operations. 1. This paragraph applies

tions.
6. Store waste solvent in covered containers and not disponI {0 a facility which isn existence on September 1, 1994 and
of waste solvents or transfer it to another person in such asva ?Cr)' 'osrf&t?s)cétgsrgﬁggegﬁrg;“fi%gﬁaab’r;%’)vﬁ?g,} (tlcln)s(g)’
to cause greater than 15% of the waste solvent, by weight, to e ' : P ! } P
orateinto the ambient air during the ozone season temberl, 1994was exempt from the requirements of S@.(b)
. . . ) to(g) under sub(2) (c), from the requirements of su@) (c) under
7. Repair solvent leaks immediatelgr shut down the ¢, (2) (d), from the requirements of sufg) (c) under sub(2)
degreaseand drain it of all solvent until the leaks are repalred(e) or from the requirements of suB) (a) 2.under sub(2) (f).

8. Minimize entrance and exit openings during operation S0 5 ' The owner or operator of any source identified under subd.

thatno opening dimension exceeds the smallest physically pPos g4 achieve final compliance with the applicable requirements
sible by more than 10 centimetefisinches) or by more than 10% ;54401 as practicable, bEt no later than Spe%tember 1q5, 1995.

of the opening dimension, whichever is smaller Wipe cleani i 1 Thi h i |
9. Provide a permanent, conspicuous label, summarizing rtlae(c) pe ceaning operaons. Z. 17is paragraph appies only

; - - a facility which is in existence on Septembetd94 and which
operatingprocedures of subd4. to 7., and provide supervision igéubjectto the requirements of su) as of September 1, 1994.

or instruction adequate to ensure that the procedures are followi . -
2. The owner or operator of any source identified under subd.

(b) Compliance schedule. The owner or operator of a convey : ' ) 2 X
. N ; - 1. shall achieve final compliance with the requiremefntsub.(7)
orizednon-vapor degreaser subjéxthe control requirements of assoon as practicable, but no later than May 15, 1996

par.(a) 2.shall achieve final compliance on or before May938. .
(9) EQUIVALENT coNTROL. Any equivalent control system

(7) WiPECLEANING. Except as provided under s(®) (b), (9), X
and(h), the owner or operator of a wipe cleaning operation sh&ipProveddy the department under sy) (d) 3.or (j), (4) (c) 5.
do all of the following: or(p), (5) (c) 3,(6) (a) 2. hb.or(7) (d) 3.shall be submitted to, and
will not becomeffective for federal purposes until approved by

. - - 442 administrator as a source—specific revigimthe departmerst’
materialsused to apply solvent, in a covered container that é?rateimplementation plan for ozone
S .

labeledas waste solvent, and handled in accordance with local, . . . o
(10) RecorbpkeepPING. This subsection applies only to faeili

stateand federal regulations. ! ) '

(b) Store wastsolvent only in covered containers labeled es located in Kenosha, Kewaunee, Manitowddiwaukee,
wastesolvent and handled in accordance with local, state and f aukeeRacine, Sheboygan,ashington, or \Wukesha county
eral regulations ' of September 1, 1994, each owner or opelcftardegreasing

) . . operationthat is exempt frorthe requirements of sul{8) to(7),
(c) Follow operating procedures whiphevent solvent from nqersub.(2) (c)to (g), shall collect and record the information

dripping from the applicator during solvent application. specifiedin this paragraph, as appropriate to support the exemp
(d) Install and operate one of the following emission contrélbn. The followinginformation shall be maintained on the facil
systems: ity premisedor a minimum of 3 years and shall be made available

1. A vaporcollection system that includes a carbon adsorpponrequest to an authorized department representative at any
tion system demonstrated to have at least a 90% caefiire time during normal working hours:
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(a) A unique name or identification number for each degrease#- If the qtuafnttri]t_y calctulatfteﬁ itn Stelp ? i§ihles}s tq_etm 100t:]ons peraykeanhe only
; B ; requirement®f this section that apply to the facility are the recordkeeping require
or wipe cleaning operation. ments of sub. (9) (a).

~ (b) The volume of solvent used or added per day for iaich (2) ExempTiONS. If any exemption in this subsection is based
vidual degreaser or wipe cleaning operation, in units of gallonsn an exemptiorthreshold and that threshold is exceeded, the

(c) The VOC emissions, in units of pounds or kilograres exempt!onwill no Ic_)nger apply to the fa<_:i|_i.ty The fo_IIowing
day, from each individual degreaser or wipe cleaning operatiogxemptionsare applicable to various provisions of this section:

(d) The density of the solvent used, in units of pounds per gal (8) This section does not apply to:
lon. 1. Operations regulated underNR 421.05 (2m)421.06

(e) The VOC content of the solvent, expressed as percent(gﬁ)v 422.05 (3)422.06 (3)422.075 (3)422.08 (3)422.083
volume. (3m), 422.09 (6)422.095 (7)422.105 (5)422.115 (5) 422.125

History: Renum. from NR 154.13 (6) (a) and dRegisterSeptemberl986, No. (4m), 422.127 (3m) 422.131 (3:) 422.14 (4) 422.141 (3)1
3és)aRetr. _1(t)—1J—86: aml(é%, F:’(Z?\I (a) efis?éé‘%')’zz'l aré% (e), (5()2 gir(nr)o(._) z;md)(e.)(dZ{ ()f) ar:jd(s) 422.142(2) (c), 422.143 (3) (cand(4), 422.144 (4) (bpnd(5),

, Registey Januar, , NO. . 2—1-33g; am. a) (Intro.) ana (c) an
gd) 1., Igegisrter Febr%arylggo, No. 41peff. 3-1-90; am. (2) (a) 1. and (f), a. (7), 422.145 (.2m,’)422'15 (9) 422':."55 (5’) 0r42.3.03 .
?etgis;e;,nlic)je(ce;rzbe(r‘ég(?r?{roN)o.(él)SgeT.i)la—nld—?é;) a(rg) (("11)t,r o(ﬁ) ((S) fin;;c:j.),( ()3)(&;);1)(&) 2. Stripping of cured coatings, cured inks or cured adhesives.
intro. . D, . , ), . , . . . . B R
(intro.) and 79]renum_ (1) to be (3) and am., &) (ntre.), (@), (). (3) (h) tog(j)‘. - 3. Cleanl_ngoper_atlons in graphic arts pre—press areas includ
(n)to (4),(5) (W) o (), (6) () 8 and 9., (7), (8) and (L0 recr(2) (c) to (N.Regis- NG the cleaning of film processors, color scanners or plate proces
235 mggiitéég%éblj l(\;gfrg?zgigd%l)—%;?g;. 1(4t) 0(Ea) Igntr,oi) aBd (m%,b(5)lggt5roi3i (6) sors,or film cleaning and plate cleaning.

| . | . oy . ., RegisteybDece er. , NO. . . .

430, of. 1-1-96am. (1), (2) (iniro). () (intro.), (b) (intro), (3) (introy, (b) (intro),  (0) Subsectiof3) does noapply to any of the following activi
(9) (intro.), (h) (intro.), (4) (g) (intro.), (5) (f) (intro.), (6) (a) (intro.), (7) (intro.), (8) ties or facilities:
(b) 1. (intro.), r (8) (b) 1. a. to dRegistey December1996, No492 ef.. 1-1-97;

cr. (2) (i) and am. (3) (intro.Y4) (intro.), (5) (intro.) and (6) (a) (intro Register, 1. Cleaning conducted in conjunction with performance-labo
March, 1997, No. 495eff. 4-1-97; am. (2) (g) 2., (4) (c) (intro.), 1., (d), (h), (k), (5) ratory tests on coatings, adhesives or inks; research and develop
(c) (intro.) and (7) (c)Registey Octobey 1999, No. 526eff. 11-1-99. mentprograms; and laboratotgsts in quality assurance laborato
ries.
NR 423.035 Industrial cleaning operations — part 1. 2. Cleaning of electrostatic printing and coating application

(1) AppLicABILITY. (&) Except as provided subs(2) and(9) (a)  equipment.

this section applies to industrial cleaning operations at facilities’ 3 edical device and pharmaceutical manufacturing facili
thatare located ifKenosha, Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racin@sW- (a5 sing less than a total of 1.5 gallons per day of VOC-centain
ington, or Waukesha county and hareximum theoretical emis jnq solvents and solversblutions for industrial cleaning opera
sions of VOCs from the facilifyexcluding any maximum theoret jons.

ical emissions of VOCs resulting from combustion, or VOCs
specifically subject to sSNR 419.05419.06 or 419.08 ch.NR
420,421, or422, or s.NR 423.03423.05 424.04 or424.05 of

4. Facilities whose aggregate use of solvent and solvent solu
tionswhich do not comply with the applicable VOC content limits
in sub.(3) and of any coatings and inks exempt undisiRs422.03
25 tons per year or more. ) . " (7) does not exceed 55 gallodigring any 12 consecutive months
Note: To determine the maximum theoretical emissions of V@@= a facility he facili
excludingany maximum theoretical emissions of VOCs specifically subject to th’étt e facility ) . .
cited provisions, use the following procedure. (c) Subsectioné3) and(7) do notapply to cleaning with aero
1. Calculate the maximum theoretical emissions of VOCs ftanfacility exclud  gg| productif 160 fluid ounces or less of VOC-containing aerosol
ing emissions from combustion. S . h X
2. Calculate the maximum theoretical emission¥©Cs from the facility subject prold.uctare used per day for industrizieaning operations, per
to s.NR 419.05419.06 0r419.08 ch.NR 420 4210r422, ors.NR 423.03423.05 faCI|Ity.
424.04 0r424.05 (d) Subsectior(7) does not apply to cleaning with solvents or
. 3. Subtract the emissions calculated in step 2 tfweremissions calculated in step solventsolutions in spray bottles or containers described in sub.
4. If the quantity calculated in step 3léss than 25 tons per yedren the only (4) (b).
requirement®f this section that apply to the facility are the recordkeeping require (e) Subsectiom) does not a_pp|y to the cleaning of the nozzle
ts of sub. (9) (a). . . .
men;o ISEU ( )t(a) ided i @) and (9 thi " tips of automated spray equipment systems, except for robotic
(b) Except as provided in sub@) and(9) (a) this section systemshat are programmed to spray into a closed container

appliesto industrial cleaning operations at facilities that ar - . .
locatedin Kewaunee, Manitowo@r Sheboygan county and haveola(r];)leglrjtr)gﬁgpevg?hdoes not applyo automatically applied

maximum theoretical emissions of VOCs from the facijlity . , .
excludingany maximum theoretical emissions of VOCs resulting (g) Subsection$) to (8) do not apply to cleaning which uses
from combustion, or VOCs specificalubject to SNR 419.05 olventsor solvent solutions containing no more than &%
419.06 or 419.08 ch.NR 42Q 421, or 422, or s.NR 423.03 9ramsof VOC per liter .
423.05 424.04 or 424.05 of 100 tons per year or more. (h) Subsectiong3), (6), (7), and(8) do not apply to digital
Note: To determine the maximum theoretical emissions of V@@= a facility ~ Printing.
gﬁgg’diggg?g’nsm?s";‘mg }gﬁg\sﬁgca' %@éﬁi‘?gs of VOCs specifically subject to the (3) SolvVENT AND SOLVENT SOLUTION REQUIREMENTS. Except
1. galculate the maximum theo?eptical emissions of VOCs franfacility exclud asprovidedunder Su.b(G)' no owner or operator of a facility .may
ing emissions from combustion. causeallow or permit the use of a solvent or solvent solution for
2. Calculate the maximum theoretical emission¥@LCs from the facility subject industrialcleaning operations on and after January 1, 2002 unless
to s.NR 419.05419.06 0r419.08 ch.NR 42Q4210r422 ors.NR 423.03423.05  the VOC content of the solvent or solvent solution is less than or

424.04 or424.05 . . .
3. Subtract the emissions calculated in step 2 fimwremissions calculated in step equal tO_ the appllcable VQC content listed inafile 1 for the
1. respectivecleaning operation.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each
RegisterFebruary 2012 No. 674 page is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151.


http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/369/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/369/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/385/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/410/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/456/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/464/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/464/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/480/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/480/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/492/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/495/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/495/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/526/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(2)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(9)(a)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20419.05
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20419.06
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20419.08
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20420
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20420
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20421
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20422
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.03
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.05
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20424.04
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20424.05
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20419.05
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20419.06
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20419.08
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20420
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20421
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20422
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.03
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.05
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20424.04
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20424.05
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(2)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(9)(a)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20419.05
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20419.06
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20419.08
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20420
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20421
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20422
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.03
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.05
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20424.04
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20424.05
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20419.05
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20419.06
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20419.08
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20420
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20421
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20422
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.03
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.05
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20424.04
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20424.05
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20421.05(2m)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20421.06(2m)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20421.06(2m)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.05(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.06(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.075(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.08(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.083(3m)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.083(3m)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.09(6)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.095(7)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.105(5)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.115(5)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.125(4m)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.125(4m)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.127(3m)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.131(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.14(4)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.141(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.142(2)(c)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.143(3)(c)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.143(4)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.144(4)(b)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.144(5)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.145(2m)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.15(9)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.155(5)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.03
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.03(7)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20422.03(7)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(7)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(7)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(4)(b)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(7)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(7)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(4)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(8)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(6)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(7)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(8)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20423.035(6)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
146-1 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 423.035

Table 1
VOC Content Limits for Solvents and Solvent Solutions Used in Industrial Cleaning Operations

VOC Content of Solvent or Sol
vent Solution in kilograms per
Cleaning Activity liter (pounds per gallon)

(@ Product cleaning during manufacturing process or surface preparation for coating,
adhesive or ink application

1. General 0.05 (0.42)
2. Electrical apparatus components and electronic components 0.50 (4.2)
3. Laminated wood products — removal of contact adhesives
a. General 0.46 (3.8)
b. Polyvinylchloride surfaces 0.70 (5.8)
4. Medical devices and pharmaceuticals 0.80 (6.7)
5. Screen printing — removal of adhesives from plastic substrates 0.77 (6.4)
(b) Repair and maintenance cleaning
1. General 0.05 (0.42)
2. Electrical apparatus components and electronic components 0.90 (7.5)
3. Medical devices and pharmaceuticals
a. Tools, equipment and machinery 0.80 (6.7)
b. General work surfaces 0.60 (5.0)
4. Screen printing — removal of oils and adhesives from cutting dies 0.55 (4.6)
(c) Cleaning of coatings application equipment or adhesives application
equipment
1. General 0.55 (4.6)
2. Architectural coatings 0.95 (7.9)
3. Ultraviolet coatings 0.80 (6.7)
(d) Cleaning of ink application equipment
1. General 0.05 (0.42)
2. Flexographic printing
a. General 0.05 (0.42)
b. Plastics, coated papers and metal foils 0.89 (7.4)
3. Rotogravure printing
a. Publication 0.75 (6.3)
b. Packaging 0.05 (0.42)
4. Lithographic or letterpress printing
a. On—press components *
b. Removable press components 0.05 (0.42)
5. Screen printing 0.77 (6.4)
6. Ultraviolet ink application equipment (except screen printing) 0.80 (6.7)
(e) Cleaning of polyester resin application equipment 0.05 (0.42)

* A maximum VOC content of 30% by weight.

(4) CLEANING DEVICES AND METHODS REQUIREMENTS. Except (c) Cleaning equipmenthich has a solvent or solvent solution
asprovided under sul§6), on or after January 1, 2002, the ownecontainerthatis closed during cleaning operations, except when
or operator of a facility shall comply with the following require depositingand removing objects to be cleaned, and is closed dur
mentsassociated with thielentified cleaning devices or methodsng non—operation with the exception of maintenance and repair
whenusing solvents or solvent solutions: to the cleaning equipment itself.

(a) Physically rub a surface with a porous applicator such as(d) A remote reservoir cleaner operated in compliance with all
arag, papersponge, oa cotton swab moistened with solvent oof the following requirements:
solvent solution. 1. Solvent vapors are prevented from escaping from the sol

(b) Closed containers or hand held spray bottles from whiglentor solvent solution container by usidgvices such as a cover
solventsor solvent solutionare applied without a propellant=in or a valve when the remote reservisinot being used, cleaned,
ducedforce. or repaired.
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2. Flow is directed in a mann#érat prevents solvent or sol 1. Any owneror operator claiming to be exempt under sub.
vent solution from splashing outside of the remote reservoit2) (b) 3.shall maintain records of the daily quantity in gallons of
cleaner. VOC-containingsolvents and solvent solutions used for indus

3. The cleaner is not used for cleaning porous or absorb&l cleaning operations. o
materials such as cloth, leathewood, or rope. 2. Any owneror operator claiming to be exempt under sub.

4. Only solvent or solvent solution containers free of all liquit?) (P) 4-shall maintain records of the amount used in gallons of
leaksareused. Auxiliary equipment, such as pumps, pipelines BPn-compliantsolvents and solvent solutions and the amount
flanges,may not have any liquittaks, visible tears, or cracks.Us€din gallons of any coatings and inks exeroptler SNR
Any liquid leak, visible tearor crack detected shall be repaired22-:03(7) during any 12 consecutive months at a facility
within one calendar dayr the leaking section dfie remote reser 3. Any owneror operator claiming to be exempt under sub.

voir cleaner shall be drained of all solvents or solvent solutiok® (€) shall maintain records of the daily quantity in fluid ounces
andshut down until it is replaced or repaired. of VOC-containing aerosol product used for industrial cleaning

(e) A non-atomized flow method where the used solvents%?erat'ons' o
solvent solutions are collected in a container or a collection S)(% 4. Any owner or operator claiming to be exempt under sub.
tem which is closed, except fahe solvent or solvent solution (2) (9) shall maintain a record of the VOC contents of the solvents
collectionopenings that may be open when filling or emptying, solvent solutions used in kilograms per liter or pounds per gal
the opening caused by use of a pressure relief valve. on.

(f) A flushing method where thesed solvents or solvent selu __(€) Eachowner or operator of a facility that is subject to this
tions are dischaged into a container which is closed, except fo§.ect|0nshall collect and recorthe information specified in this
the solvent or solvent solution collection openings that may kpéaragrapkas appropriate: ) o
openwhen filling or emptying, or the opening caused by use of a 1. Any owner or operator subject to s(®) shall maintain a
pressureelief valve. Thalischaged solvents or solvent solutionsfecordof the VOC contents of the solvents or solvent solutions

shallbe collected into containers without atomizintp the open USedin industrial cleaning operations in kilograms per Jiter
air. poundsper gallon or weight percent.

(5) STORAGEAND DISPOSAL. The owner or operator of a facil 2. Any owner or operator subject to syB) shall keep a
ity shall store all solvents @olvent solutions used in industrial©cOrdof the results of any testing conducted as required under
cleaningoperations in non-absorbent, non-leaking containetd?-(6)- i
which shall be kept coveredxcept when filling or emptying. 3. Any owner or operator subject to syb) shall keep a
Cloth and paper moistened with solvents or solvent solutiba recordof the VOC compositpartial vapor pressures of solvents
be stored in covered, non-absorbent, non-leaking containers Of solvent solutions used in industrial cleaning operations.

(6) CoNTROL EQUIPMENT. In lieu of complying with the (d) Records required under this subsection shall be kept for
requirementsn sub.(3) or (4), the owner or operator offacility ~ [1V& yearsunless another time period is approved by the depart
may use a VOC emission control system to control VOC emi§'ént.

. . . . . i History: Cr. Register January2001, No. 54]lef.. 2-1-01;CR 02-097 am. (1)
sions from the industrial cleaning operations at the facility PrRegisterJune 2004 No. 582f. 7-1-04, correction in (9) (a) made under s. 13.93

vided one of the following requirements is met: (2m) (b) 7. stats Register June 2004 No. 5&2R 08-102 am. (title), (1) (a), (b), (2)

(a) The emission control system hasimimum overall emis ﬂ%{rgﬁé(g%_%Trlo_'z)‘g‘;"c'éﬁ)éét?gh(ﬁ,) (g?t{;%')mfgéi)ﬁégz iy ”fgﬁ?,);@a?‘g}f ;f%”gg

sion reduction diciency of 85% for VOC emissions aleter  terJuly 20090No. 643 CR 11-005 am. (2) (a) 1., (4) (intro.), (a),.qR) (h)Regigter
minedin accordance with §IR 439.06 (3) (am) January2012 No. 673ef. 2-1-12.

(b) The emission control system has a minimum VOC capturé N 423,037  Industrial cleaning operations — part 2.
efficiency of 90% and an output of VOC emissions of less than _??) APPLICABILITY. Beginning on March 1, 2018xcept as pro
ppm calculated asarbon, not including methane and ethane, witlided in sub.(9) (a) this section applies to industrial cleaning
no dilution, as determined in accordance withR.439.06 (3) (@) operationsat facilities that are located in Kenosha, Milwaukee,

(c) The emission control system meets the requirements of heaukee Racine, Sheboygan, ashington, or \&lukesha county
applicablesource specific rule in chsIR 420to 422 andhaving actual VOC emissions from industrial cleaning epera

(7) GENERALPROHIBITIONS. The owner or operator of a facility tionsequal to or exceeding 3 tons on a 12 consecutive month roll
may not atomize any solvent or solvent solution unless the resiiftd basis from the facility with all control equipment inoperative.
ing VOC emissions are controlled by @inpollution control sys (2) ExempTiONS. If any exemption in this subsection is based
temthat meets one of the requirements of ¢ap. on an exemptiorthreshold and that threshold is exceeded, the

(8) ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE OPTION. In lieu of complying €xemptionwill no longer apply to the facility The following
with the requirements in suf8), the owner or operator of a facil exemptionsare applicable to various provisions of this section:
ity may usesolvents or solvent solutions for industrial cleaning (&) This section does not apply to:
operationsvhich have a VOC composite parti@por pressure of 1. Operations regulated undefNsR 422.127 (3mpr423.03
lessthan or equal to 10 mm of Hg at°Z) 2. Stripping of cured coatings, cured inks, or cured adhesives.

(9) RECORDKEEPINGREQUIREMENTS. (a) To determine appli 3. Cleaningoperations in graphic arts pre—press areas includ
cability under sub(1), each owner or operator of an industriaing the cleaning of film processors, color scanners or plate proces
cleaning operation at a facility located in Kenosha, Kewaunegrs,or film cleaning and plate cleaning.

Manitowoc, Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygaaskiing- 4. Cleaning operations associated with the following activi
ton, or Waukeshacounty shall maintain records of the maximunjes:

theoreticalemissions of VOCs from the facility excludiregry a. Aerospace assembly and component coating operations.
maximumtheoretical emissions of VOCs resulting from combus

tion, or VOCs specifically subject to BIR 419.05 419.06 or b. Wbod furniture coating.
419.08 ch.NR 42Q 421, or422, or sNR 423.03423.05 424.04 c. Coating of marine vessels and components and other struc
or424.05 turesintended for exposure to a marine environment.
(b) Each owner or operator of a facility that is exennpder d. Flexographic printing.
sub.(2) shall collectand record the information specified in this €. Lithographic printing.
paragraph as appropriate: f. Flat wood panel and wood flat stock coating.
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g. Lamge appliance coating. 3. Medical device and pharmaceutical manufacturing facili

h. Furniture metal coating. tiesusing less than a total of 1.5 gallons per day of VOC-centain

i. Paperfilm, and foil coating. ing solvents and solversblutions for industrial cleaning opera

k. Fabric and vinyl coating. tions.

L. Plastic parts and products coating. (c) Subse_ction(;%)_ and(7) do notapply to cleaning v_vit_h aero

n. Miscellaneous metal parts and products coating. sol products if 16@luid ounces or less of VOC~-containing aero

p. Motorvehicle and mobile equipment assembly and coati | pro_d_ucts are used per day for industrial cleamipgrations,
operations. per facility.

g. Locomotive and railcar assembly and coating operations. (Cg) Subsectiong3), (6), (7), and(8) do not apply to digital

r. Surface preparation of precision optics.
s. Surface preparation of numismatic dies.

printing.
(cr) Subsectiong3), (4), (6), (8), and(9) (c)do not apply to use

u. Resin, coating, ink, and adhesive mixing and moldin@f industrial adhesives and adhesive primers.

equipmentperation.
w. Can coating.
x. Coil coating.

za. Coating manufacturing.

ze. Screen printing.
zf. Letterpress printing.
zg. Rotogravure printing.

(d) Subsectior7) does not apply to cleaning with solvents or
solventsolutions in spray bottles or containers described in sub.
(4) (b).

(e) Subsectiorf7) does not apply to the cleaning of the nozzle
tips of automated spray equipment systems, except for robotic
systemghat are programmed to spray into a closed container

(f) Subsection(7) does not applyo automatically applied

zh. Automobile refinishing. blanketor roller wash.
zi. Synthetic resins manufacturing. (3) SOLVENT AND SOLVENT SOLUTION REQUIREMENTS. Except
(b) Subsectioif3) does noapply to any of the following activi asprovidedunder sup(6), no owner or operator of a facility may

tiesor facilities: causeallow or permit the use of a solvent or solvent solution for

1. Cleaning conducted in conjunction with performance-labédustrialcleaning operations on and after May 1, 2010 unless the
ratorytests on coatings, adhesives or inks; research and deveM@C content of thesolvent or solvent solution is less than or equal
mentprograms; and laboratotgsts in quality assurance laboratoto the applicable VOC content listed infile 1 for the respective
ries. cleaningoperation.

Table 1
VOC Content Limits for Solvents and Solvent Solutions Used in Industrial Cleaning Operations
VOC Content of Solvent or
Cleaning Activity Solvent Solution in kilograms
per liter (pounds per gallon)
(a) Product cleaning during manufacturing process or surface preparation for coating, adhe

sive or ink application

1. General 0.05 (0.42)
2. Electrical apparatus components and electronic components
a. General 0.10 (0.83)
b. Cables 0.40 (3.3)
c¢. Touch—-up performed on printed circuit boards where surface mounted 0.80 (6.7)
devices have already been attached
4. Medical devices and pharmaceuticals 0.80 (6.7)
(b) Repair and maintenance cleaning
1. General 0.05 (0.42)
2. Electrical apparatus components and electronic components
a. General 0.10 (0.83)
b. Cables 0.40 (3.3)
3. Medical devices and pharmaceuticals
a. Tools, equipment and machinery 0.80 (6.7)
b. General work surfaces 0.60 (5.0)
5. Ink and adhesive manufacturing 0.20 (1.7)
(c) Cleaning of coatings (excluding adhesives) application equipment 0.05 (0.42)
(e) Cleaning of polyester resin application equipment 0.05 (0.42)
(4) CLEANING DEVICES AND METHODS REQUIREMENTS. Except (b) Closed containers or hand held spray bottles from which

asprovided under sulf{6), by Novemberl, 2009, the owner or solventsor solvent solutionare applied without a propellant-in

operatorof a facility shall comply with the following require ducedforce.

mentsassociated with thielentified cleaning devices or methods (c) Cleaning equipmenthich has a solvent or solvent solution

whenusing solvents or solvent solutions:

containerthatis closed during cleaning operations, except when

(a) Physically rub a surface with a porous applicator such dspositingand removing objects to be cleaned, and is closed dur
arag, papersponge, om cotton swab moistened with solvent oing non—operation with the exception of maintenance and repair

solvent solution. to the cleaning equipment itself.
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(d) A remote reservoir cleaner operated in compliance with all 1. The VOC content of each solvent or solvent solution used.
of the following requirements: 2. The volume of each solvent or solvaslution used per
1. Solvent vapors are prevented from escaping from the splonth.

ventor solvent solution container by usidgvices such as acover 3. The total emissions, before consideration of controls, for
or a valve when the remote reservisimot being used, cleaned,eachmonth from all solvents or solvent solutions.

or repaired. 4. The total emissions, before consideration of controls, for

2. Flow is directed in a manner that prevents solvent er sghchconsecutive 12 month period from all solvents or solvent
vent solution from splashing outside of the remote reservoig|ytions.

cleaner. Each owner or operator of a facility that is exennuder

. . (b)
3. The cleaner is not used for cleaning porous or absorbgpb.(2) shall collectand record the information specified in this
materials such as cloth, leathewood, or rope. paragraph as appropriate.

4. Only solvent or solvent solution containers free of all liquid 1. Any owneror operator claiming to be exempt under sub.
leaksareused. Auxiliary equipment, such as pumps, pipelines, @) (p) 3.shall maintain records of the daily quantity in gallons of

flanges,may not have any liquittaks, visible tears, or cracks.yOC-containingsolvents and solvent solutions used for indus
Any liquid leak, visible tegror crack detected shall be repairegyia| cleaning operations.

within one calendar dagr the leaking section tfie remote reser

voir cleaner shall be drained of all solvents or solvent solutlo&s) (c) shall maintain records of the daily quantity in fluid ounces

andshut down um”_'t is replaced or repaired. of VOC-containing aerosol product used for industrial cleaning
(e) A non-atomized flow method where the used solvents gerations.

solvent solutions are collected in a container or a collection sys
tem which is closed, except faghe solvent or solvent solution
collectionopenings that may be open when filling or emptying,

the opening caused by use of a pressure relief valve. 1g. The name and identification of eadkaning material and
(f) A flushing method where thesed solvents or solvent selu the associated solvent cleaning activity

tions are dischayed into a container which is closed, except for
the solvent or solvent solution collection openings that may be 1- The VOC content, based upon Method 240rCFR part
openwhen filling or emptying, or the opening caused by use 0% Appendix A, incorporated by reference ilN& 484.04(13),
pressureelief valve. Thelischaged solvents or solvent solutions®! €ach cleaning material, in pounds per gallon of material, as

shallbe collected into containers without atomizintp the open €Mployedor the VOC composite partiaapor pressure of the sol
air. ventsor solvent solutionsised in industrial cleaning operations,

dependingon whether the cleaning material is subject to &)b.

3. Any owneror operator claiming to be exempt under sub.

(c) Eachowner or operator of a facility that is subject to this
srectionshall collect and record the information specified in subds.
ng_ andlr., and also in sub@. as appropriate:

(5) STORAGE,DISPOSAL,AND TRANSPORT. The owner or opera )
tor of a facility shall store all solvents or solvent solutions used NG )
industrial cleaning operations in non-absorbembn-leaking 2. Any owner or operator subject to syb) shall keep a
containerswhich shall be kept covered except when filling ofecordof the results of any testing conducted as required under
emptying. Cloth and paper moistened with solventssoivent Sub-(6) and shall meet the requirements ilN& 439.04 (6)
solutionsshall be stored in covered, non—absorbent, non-leaking(d) Records required under this subsectball be kept for 5
containers. VOC-containing cleaning materials shall be -coryearsunless another time period is approved by the department.
veyedin closed containers or pipes. History: CR 08-102cr. Register July 2009 No. 648f. 8-1-09,CR 11-005

. . . renum.(9) (a) to be (9) (a) (intro.) and am., am. (1), (2) (a31b., d., g., i., k., w

(6) ConTROL EQUIPMENT. In lieu of complying with the (3)Table'1, (4) (intro.), (a), (5), (9) (c) (intro.), 2.(2) (a) 4. j., m., 0., t.,.¥Y., Z.,
requirementsn sub.(3) or (4), the owner or operator offacility Zb")zfc';)z‘(jg’) 5@)(?) 22 é-, (4@1),((C9)3)1(b) @zne 4i'ét(e;?Jléh ﬁél)r(z%)l‘;- ’ig g%j zgllzjl-,zzi.,
may use a VOC, emlss.lon cont.rol SyStem_ to control VO,Q emlggrinted to correct t.r’ar;’scr.i’ption ge.rrror ign 1) Registg Februar)} 2012 No674
sions from the industrial cleaning operations at the facility pro

vided one of the following requirements.is. met: . NR 423.05 Liquid VOC solvent dry cleaning.

~ (a) The emission control system hasiimum overall emis (1) AppLicABILITY. This section applies tiquid VOC solvent
sion reduction diciency of 85% for VOC emissions aeter  washersdryers, solvent filters, settling tanks, vacuum stills; pip
minedin accordance with &R 439.06 (3) (am) ing, ductwork, pumps, storage tanks, and other containers and

(b) The emission control system has a minimum VOC captutenveyorsof liquid VOC solvent that are used in a liquid VOC
efficiency of 90% and an output of VOC emissions of less than S@lvent dry cleaningfacility which has maximum theoretical
ppm calculated asarbon, not including methane and ethane, witamissionsof VOCs from the facility greater than or equal to one
no dilution, as determined in accordance withNR.439.06 (3) (a) of the following:

(c) The emission control system meets the requirements of the(a) 25 tons per year for a facility which is located in¢banty
applicablesource specific rule in chsIR 420to 422 of Kenosha, Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racingsihington, or \&u-

(7) GENERALPROHIBITIONS. The owner or operator of a facility kesha.
may not atomize any solvent or solvent solution unless the result (b) 100 tons per year for a facilityhich is located in the
ing VOC emissions are controlled by @inpollution control sys county of Door, Kewaunee, Manitowoc, Sheboygan, orlW
temthat meets one of the requirements of $@p. worth.

(8) ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE OPTION. In lieu of complying (2) REQUIREMENTS. (a) The owner or operator of a liquid
with the requirements in sug8), the owner or operator of a facil VOC solvent dry cleaning facility shall limit VOC emissions from
ity may usesolvents or solvent solutions for industrial cleaningachliquid VOC solvent dry cleaning dryer to an averag8.6f
operationswvhich have a VOC composite parti@por pressure of kilogramsper 100 kilograms, dry weight, of articles cleaned, or
lessthan or equal to 8 mm of Hg at“Z install and operate a solvent recovery dryer in a mannertiath

(9) RECORDKEEPINGREQUIREMENTS. (@) To determine appli thedryer remains closed and the recovery phase continues until
cability under sub(1), each owner or operator of an industriathe flow rate of recovered solvent no longer exceeds 50 milliliters
cleaningoperation at a facility located in Kenoshdijlwaukee, Perminute.

OzaukeeRacine, Sheboygan, ashington, or \Wukesha county  (b) The owner or operator of a liquid VOC solvent dry cleaning
shallmaintain records of all of the following for solvent and solfacility shall reduce the VOC contentaif filtration wastes to not
ventsolutions used for cleaning activities: morethan 1.0 kilogranper 100 kilograms, dry weight, of articles
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cleanedbefore disposing of such wastes or exposing them to thee applicable on startup excéipata petroleum liquid dry clean
atmosphereor install and operate a cartridge filtration systeming facility in existence on January 1, 1994 and which was net sub
anddrain the filter cartridges in their sealed housings for at legstt to this section prior to January 1, 1994 shall achieve final com
8 hours before removing them. pliancewith the requirements of this section no later than May 31,
(c) The owner or operator of a liquid VOC solvent dry cleaning995.
facility shall repair all solvent vapor and liquid leaks within 3 Note: “Maximum theoretical emissions” has the meaning gives NR 419.02
working days of their discoverylf necessary repair parts are noflt. ,
on hand, the owner or operator shall order them witfuoBing .S, PR, o MR 15412 00 moserocpemberone, e
days following discovery of solvent vapor or liquid leaks andz)to be (1) (intro.) and am.,.€t) (a) and (b) and (3Register Decemberl 993, No.

repairthe leaks within 3 working days followingceipt of the 456 eff. 1-1-94; am. (1), (2), (3) (aRegistey December1996, No. 492eff.
parts 1-1-97CR02-146 am. (1) (intro.), (2) and (FRegister October 2003 No. 57f.

: . . . 11-1-03gorrection in (3) made under s. 13(@&) (b) 7., StatsRegister June 2004
(3) ComPLIANCE SCHEDULES. The requirements of this sectionno. 582
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